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14 September 2009  
 
International Accounting Standards Board 
30 Cannon Street 
LONDON EC4M 6XH 
United Kingdom 
Email: CommentLetters@iasb.org 
 
Dear Sir/ Madam 
 
SAICA LONG TERM INSURANCE PROJECT GROUP SUBMISSION ON 
EXPOSURE DRAFT FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS: CLASSIFICATION AND 
MEASUREMENT  
 
In response to your request for comments on the IASB’s exposure draft, Financial 
Instruments: Classification and Measurement, attached is the comment letter prepared by 
the Long-Term Insurance Project Group of The South African Institute of Chartered 
Accountants (SAICA).  This submission was prepared based on the input of preparers of 
financial statements from the long-term insurance industry in South Africa in order to 
assess the impact of the proposals in the exposure draft on their financial reporting.   
 
We thank you for the opportunity to provide comments on this document.  
 
Please do not hesitate to contact us should you wish to discuss any of our comments. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Jeff Hubbard                 Yusuf Dukander 
Chairman – SAICA Long-term Project Director: Financial Services 
Insurance Project Group     SAICA 
Tel: (011) 408 4023     Tel: (011) 621 6635 
Fax: (011) 408 1236     Fax: (011) 621 6764 
Email: jeff.hubbard@liberty.co.za   Email: yusufd@saica.co.za 
PO Box 59875                                                             PO Box 59875 
Kengray                                                                       Kengray 
2100                                                            2100 
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1 General comments 
 

In general we support the IASB’s initiative to simplify the current reporting 
requirements in respect of financial instruments. We are, however, concerned about 
the speed at which these amendments are taking place and the fact that the IASB has 
elected a phased approach. The latter does make it difficult for constituents to submit 
final comments without knowing the full picture. We are also concerned that, once 
other phases of the project are completed, certain inconsistencies may arise that may 
only be identified when the completed project is implemented. These inconsistencies 
may result in further changes at a later stage, and, in our view, one of the biggest 
drivers of complexity in financial reporting is the implementation of changes.  
 
In summary, we do not support a piecemeal approach and would prefer one exposure 
draft on financial instruments to be issued by the end of 2009 (with hedging being a 
possible exception). This would then align with the expected publication of the 
exposure draft on Insurance Contracts. We are of the opinion that users would be in a 
better position to give more meaningful comments if these were issued at the same 
time. 

 
2 Responses to specific questions raised by the IASB 
 
Question 1 
 
Does amortised cost provide decision-useful information for a financial asset or financial 
liability that has basic loan features and is managed on a contractual yield basis? If not, 
why? 
 
We are of the opinion that in the long term there should be one measurement – fair value 
through profit or loss. In the insurance industry financial assets and liabilities are most 
often not managed on a contractual yield basis and therefore are measured at fair value. 
However, we do recognise that the amortised cost measurement attribute might provide 
decision useful information in certain industries, for example credit retailers and retail 
banks, where the financial assets and liabilities have basic loan features and are managed 
on a contractual yield basis. Also, we note that the amortised cost measurement attribute 
might be a more relevant measure than fair value for own debt.  
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Question 2 
 
Do you believe that the exposure draft proposes sufficient operational guidance on the 
application of whether an instrument has “basic loan features” and “is managed on a 
contractual yield basis”? If not, why? What additional guidance would you propose and 
why?  
 
We believe that the exposure draft does propose sufficient operational guidance on 
whether an instrument has basic loan features for the majority of instruments; however, 
the treatment of perpetual instruments is not clear in the exposure draft.  
 
Paragraph B1 states that “basic loan features are contractual terms that give rise on 
specified dates to cash flows that are payments of principal and interest on the principal 
outstanding”.  In terms of this definition, it seems that a perpetual instrument would not 
contain basic loan features as it does not require the repayment of principal and interest, 
only interest. However, it is possible that a perpetual instrument is managed on a 
contractual yield basis and displays all the other requirements of a basic loan feature. We 
therefore urge the IASB to reconsider the wording in paragraph B1 to state “basic loan 
features are contractual terms that give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are 
payments of principal andor interest on the principal outstanding.”  
 
We do agree that the guidance relating to “managed on a contractual yield basis” is 
sufficient. We would, however, prefer that paragraph B9 referred to the chief operating 
decision maker as defined in IFRS 8 Operating Segments (“IFRS 8”), rather than key 
management personnel as defined by IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures (“IAS 24”).  
 
The reason for our preference is that currently in IFRS no classification or measurement is 
driven by key management personnel as defined in IAS 24. However, the presentation of 
the segment report, the identification of cash generating units for purposes of impairment 
testing, and the identification of discontinued operations are all currently driven by the 
information reviewed by the chief operating decision maker. There are therefore already 
existing principles in IFRS for using the information reviewed by the chief operating 
decision maker to drive accounting classification.  
 
Question 3 
 
Do you believe that other conditions would be more appropriate to identify which 
financial assets or financial liabilities should be measured at amortised cost? If so,  
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a) What alternative conditions would you propose? Why are those conditions more 
appropriate?  

b) If additional financial assets or financial liabilities would be measured at 
amortised cost using those conditions, what are those additional financial assets 
or financial liabilities? Why does measurement at amortised cost result in 
information that is more decision-useful than measurement at fair value?  

c) If financial assets or financial liabilities that the exposure draft would measure at 
amortised cost do not meet your proposed conditions, do you think that those 
financial assets or financial liabilities should be measured at fair value? If not, 
what measurement attribute is appropriate and why? 

 
We have not identified any other conditions that would be more appropriate to identify 
financial assets or liabilities that should be measured at amortised cost.  
 
Question 4 

a) Do you agree that the embedded derivative requirement for a hybrid contract with 
a financial host should be eliminated? If not, please describe any alternative 
proposal and explain how it simplifies the accounting requirements and how it 
would improve the decision-usefulness of information about hybrid contracts.  

b) Do you agree with the proposed application of the proposed classification 
approach to contractually subordinated interests (ie tranches)? If not, what 
approach would you propose for such contractually subordinated interests? How 
is that approach consistent with the proposed classification approach? How 
would that approach simplify the accounting requirements and improve the 
decision usefulness of information about contractually subordinated interests?  

 
a) We agree with the proposals for embedded derivatives in the context of the 

exposure draft. We note that there are no proposals in the exposure draft to 
simplify the rules related to embedded derivatives in non financial hosts, and 
therefore many of the complexities around embedded derivatives will remain. If 
the IASB were to implement the proposals in the exposure draft, they would need 
to reconsider the proposed treatment of embedded derivatives in financial hosts 
when embedded derivatives in non financial hosts are addressed to ensure that no 
inconsistencies arise. As stated earlier it is our view that changes in themselves 
add to the existing accounting complexity and we would therefore prefer that the 
IASB make no changes to the rules relating to embedded derivatives in this phase 
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of the project and then reassess the existing rules for both financial and non 
financial hosts together.  

 
b) We agree with the proposals relating to contractually subordinated interests in 

respect of securitisation vehicles. However, we believe that there is potential for 
confusion between basic loan instruments that are unsecured and rank last for 
payment in the event of liquidation and these tranches. Another example is 
subordinated loans made by a parent company to one or more of its subsidiaries 
where the parent agrees that in the event of liquidation of the subsidiary they will 
rank last for payment. We are concerned that the guidance relating to tranches 
may be interpreted as applying to these types of loans.   

 
Question 5 
 
Do you agree that entities should continue to be permitted to designate any financial asset 
or financial liability at fair value through profit or loss if such designation eliminates or 
significantly reduces an accounting mismatch? If not, why? 
 
We agree with the proposals that permit an entity to designate a financial asset or liability 
at fair value through profit or loss if the designation eliminates or reduces an accounting 
mismatch.  
 
Question 6 
 
Should the fair value option be allowed under any other circumstances? If so, under what 
circumstances should it be allowed and why?  
 
We have not identified any other circumstances under which the fair value option could 
be allowed. We note that it is our interpretation of the exposure draft that even 
instruments with basic loan features may be measured at fair value based on the way in 
which they are managed (i.e. fair value through profit or loss ‘overrides’ other 
measurements).  
 
Question 7  
 
Do you agree that reclassification should be prohibited? If not, in what circumstances do 
you believe reclassification is appropriate and why do such reclassifications provide 
understandable and useful information to the users of financial statements? How would 
you account for such reclassifications and why?  
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We do agree in principle with the proposal to prohibit reclassification; however, because 
of the fact that the initial classification is driven by the way the instrument is managed, we 
are concerned that a change in the way in which the instrument is managed may 
necessitate a change in the classification of the instrument. For example, an entity may 
hold bonds for trading and the market becomes illiquid and management decides that 
these will in future be managed on a contractual yield basis. We recommend that the 
Board address how a change in the way an instrument is managed should be treated in the 
Standard.  
 
Question 8  
 
Do you believe that more decision-useful information about investments in equity 
instruments (and derivatives on those equity instruments) results if all such investments 
are measured at fair value? If not, why?  
 
We agree with the proposal that all equity instruments and derivatives on those 
instruments should be measured at fair value.  
 
Question 9 
 
Are there circumstances in which the benefits of improved decision-usefulness do not 
outweigh the costs of providing this information? What are those circumstances and why? 
In such circumstances what impairment test would you require and why? 
 
We have not identified any instances where the benefits of presenting the information 
would not outweigh the costs of providing this information for equity instruments and 
derivatives on those instruments.  
 
Question 10 
 
Do you believe that presenting fair value changes (and dividends) for particular 
investments in equity instruments in other comprehensive income would improve financial 
reporting? If not, why?  
 
As the SAICA Long-term insurance project group comprises a number of members, we 
have identified two views in this regard. We have presented both views below with an 
indication of the support for each view.  
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The majority of members believe that the presentation of the fair value changes (and 
dividends) for particular investments in other comprehensive income (OCI) would not 
improve financial reporting and all financial instruments that do not have basic loan 
features should be measured at fair value through profit or loss.  
 
These members note that some entities might favour the OCI option as it removes 
volatility in the earnings resulting from movements in strategic long term investments, 
and propose this volatility can be explained and analysed in management information 
supporting the financial statements. However, if the OCI option remains, these members 
believe that the dividends be presented in OCI.  
 
The members who favour this approach also note that greater consistency is achieved by 
recognising the gains and losses, and any other movements for all financial instruments 
that are classified at fair value, through profit or loss.  One measure enhances 
comparability and therefore they prefer that no alternative be allowed for certain 
instruments to be measured at fair value through OCI.  
 
A small minority of members of the project group believe that presenting unrealised 
changes in fair value for certain instruments in OCI does improve financial reporting. 
These members believe that in the insurance industry it is common for financial assets 
that back policyholder liabilities to be managed on a different basis to financial assets that 
are part of the shareholders’ free reserves. While both categories of assets are most often 
managed on a fair value basis, the purpose and nature of the investments can differ 
significantly.  
 
The assets that are part of the shareholders’ free reserves are held to create shareholder 
value and may be liquidated for the purposes of paying claims to policyholders when the 
actual outcome of policyholder contracts differs from expectations.  By presenting the 
unrealised gains relating to financial assets attributable to shareholders separately from 
policyholder assets, users of financial statements can clearly distinguish the gains or 
losses attributable to shareholders and also clearly identify the amount of profit that may 
be realised to settle policyholder claims if the actual outcomes are different to 
expectations. This is then clearly distinguished from the unrealised gains that the insurer 
is contractually required to pass onto the policyholder and may not use for other 
policyholders or for returns to shareholders. 
 
These members, however, don’t agree with the proposals to present dividends received 
and other realised gains on these investments in OCI. They believe that only unrealised 
gains should be included in comprehensive income and all realised gains and losses 
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should be recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.  Realised gains 
that should be recognised in profit or loss will include dividends, gains and losses on 
disposals and impairment losses.  
 
In all other industries the realised funding costs related to the instruments used to fund the 
acquisition of these instruments will be recognised in profit or loss. Therefore, by 
including the realised and unrealised gains and losses in OCI, an accounting mismatch is 
created between the treatment of realised gains on the funding instrument and realised 
gains on the underlying asset.  
 
Question 11 
 
Do you agree that an entity should be permitted to present in other comprehensive income 
changes in the fair value (and dividends) of any investment in equity instruments (other 
than those that are held for trading), only if it elects to do so at initial recognition? If not,  

a) how do you propose to identify those investments for which presentation in other 
comprehensive income is appropriate? Why? 

b) Should entities present changes in fair value in other comprehensive income only 
in periods in which the investments in equity instruments meet the proposed 
identification principle in (a)? Why? 

 
As described above, our members did have differing views in this regard.  
 
The majority of the members are of the opinion that all the gains or losses on any 
investment in equity instruments should follow the initial classification of the financial 
asset (i.e. if the OCI option remains, then, as described in the exposure draft, any gains 
and losses or dividends are to be recognised in OCI). 
 
A minority of the members believe the following: 

a) Not only equity instruments should qualify for recognition of unrealised gains and 
losses in other comprehensive income. It is their view that management should be 
able to designate any strategic investment as at fair value through other 
comprehensive income provided that disclosure is made of the type of instruments 
designated as such and the rationale for such designation.  

b) As described above, management should be able to designate any instrument as 
such on initial recognition. As noted in our response to Question 7, these members 
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believe that the Standard should explicitly address how a change in management 
of an instrument should be treated.   

 
Question 12  
 
Do you agree with the additional disclosure requirements proposed for entities that apply 
the proposed IFRS before its mandated effective date? If not, what would you propose 
instead and why? 
 
We agree with the additional requirements to ensure comparability between entities that 
early adopt the standard and those that only apply the standard from the mandated 
effective date.  
 
Question 13 
 
Do you agree with applying proposals retrospectively and the related proposed transition 
guidance? If not, why? What transition guidance would you propose instead and why?  
 
We do not agree with full retrospective application of the proposals and would prefer that 
the transition guidance follow the same approach as IFRS 1 First-time Adoption of 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS 1”) and require that the principles 
only be applied to financial instruments that exist at the date of transition, with all 
measurement changes recognised in retained earnings. As a result of the fact that many 
financial instruments have regular settlements or may be traded, the composition of the 
balance may differ significantly between reporting dates.  
 
The costs of restating the statement of financial position for instruments that no longer 
exist at the reporting date far outweigh the benefits of users having information about a 
theoretical classification that may have been applicable to assets that no longer exist. 
Furthermore, the principles in IFRS 1 are established accounting principles that have been 
successfully applied by many entities and in many jurisdictions on the adoption of IFRS.   
 
Question 14 
 
Do you believe that this alternative approach provides more decision useful information 
than measuring those financial assets at amortised cost, specifically: 

a) in the statement of financial position?  

b) In the statement of comprehensive income? 
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If so, why?  
 
We do not agree that the alternative approach provides more decision-useful information 
than measuring those financial assets at amortised cost. 
 
Question 15  
 
Do you believe that either of the possible variants of the alternative approach provides 
more decision-useful information than the alternative approach and the approach 
proposed in the exposure draft? If so, which variant and why?    
 
As stated above we are comfortable with the approach adopted in the exposure draft and 
believe that full fair value information of amounts measured at amortised cost would be 
available to users of financial information under the current IFRS 7 requirements.  
 
 #284077 

 


